48   48   48

   48

Risk factors

Price risk

The growing competitiveness of China securities sector might bring pressure

to the sector’s profitability. In addition to the 114 brokers in China, other

financial institutions such as commercial banks and insurance companies

present a greater challenge to the securities industry through both directly and

indirectly competition with brokers. Price competition persists under this

challenging environment as market participants may sustain market share by

price war. CGS’s commission rate, especially the brokerage commission rate,

has been under pressure in recent years. Moreover, the asset management

fees, financial advisory fees, and underwriting fees have also been subject to

downside pressure.

Given that a significant portion of CGS’s revenue is generated by its

securities brokerage business, there is a potential risk that price competition

will post negative impact on revenues and profits. According the CGS’s

commission rate sensitivity analysis, every 0.005% decrease in commission

rate in 2012 would reduce its revenue by 3% or net profit by 9%, vice versa.

CGS’s commission rate sensitivity

Rmbmn 2010 2011 2012

Increase by 0.005%  282   221   164
Decrease by 0.005%  -282   -221   -164

Revenue  8,460   6,431   5,962

Impact of +0.005% in commission rate to revenue 3% 3% 3%

Net profit  2,777   1,578   1,420

Impact of +0.005% in commission rate to net profit 8% 11% 9%

Source: Company, ABCI

Market risk

By considering the business nature of a broker, CGS is exposing to inherent

risks associated with the securities industry, including market volatility of

asset prices, market turnover driven by investment sentiment and market

liquidity. Downturns in economic conditions and unfavorable market

conditions in China may result in a decline of ADT and slower financing and

investment activities in the market, which would adversely affect both CGS’s

securities brokerage and underwriting revenues.

CGS’s market rate sensitivity

Rmbmn 2010 2011 2012

Price of investments

Increase by 10%  84   172   156

Decrease by 10%  -84   -172   -156

Revenue  8,460   6,431   5,962

Impact of 10% increase in asset prices to revenue 1% 3% 3%

Net profit  2,777   1,578   1,420

Impact of 10% increase in asset prices to revenue 2% 8% 8%

Source: Company, ABCI

China Galaxy Securities Co., Ltd.

   49   49   49

   49

Regarding the proprietary trading business, CGS trades equity, fixed income

securities, and derivatives. These asset classes are highly subject to risks in

relation to market volatility. Since China derivatives market is still

developing, CGS does not have enough channels to fully hedge against price

volatility. According to CGS’s market rate sensitivity analysis, any 10%

decrease in asset prices would reduce CGS’s 2012 revenue by 3% or net

profit by 8%, vice versa.

Legal risk

China brokers not only primarily expose to policy risk under the regulations

set by the CSRC but also are affected by policies of other regulators such as

[…]

CGS is exposed to interest rate risk associated with interest income, interest

payment, and fixed income securities. Currently CGS’s interest income

mainly comes from deposits with banks and other financial institutions,

margin financing and securities lending as well as financial assets held under

resale agreements. Interest incomes generated from these sources are directly

linked to the prevailing market interest rate. CGS also makes interest

payments on deposits held on behalf of customers, short-term borrowings and

repo transactions. The change of these interest incomes and expenses are

positively correlated with the movement of market interest rates.

Another type of interest rate risk facing CGS comes from the fixed income

securities in its investment portfolio. The change of market value of fixed

income securities is negatively correlated with the movement of interest rate,

hence affecting CGS’s investment return. In sum, according to CGS’s interest

rate sensitivity analysis focusing on both types of interest rate risks, any

100bps increase in market interest rate shall reduce its 2012 revenue by 2%

or reduce its net profit by 6%.

CGS’s interest rate sensitivity

Rmbmn 2010 2011 2012

Increase by 100bps  -33   -45   -117

Decrease by 100bps  33   45   117
Revenue  8,460   6,431   5,962

Impact of 100bps increase in interest rate to revenue 0% -1% -2%

Net profit  2,777   1,578   1,420

Impact of 100bps increase in interest rate to net profit -1% -2% -6%

Source: Company, ABCI

China Galaxy Securities Co., Ltd.

   50   50   50

   50

Dilution risk

Upon the completion of CGS’s H-share IPO, CGS plans for its A-share

listing of 1.7bn shares (approximately 22% of post H-share IPO share capital

or approximately 18% of post A&H IPO share capital) in order to further

support its continued development in capital based intermediary business.

This implies a potential dilution risk to existing shareholders’ earnings per

share subject to the final size of such fund raising activity. However due to

the uncertainty facing the resumption of A-share IPO market, we do not

factor into such potential equity issuance into our model.